

Queensland Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARYPUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 394]

THURSDAY 21 DECEMBER 2023

[No. 103

Public Sector Act 2022

PUBLIC SERVICE DEPARTMENTAL ARRANGEMENTS NOTICE (No.6) 2023

Preliminary

Short Title

1. This notice may be cited as the Public Service Departmental Arrangements Notice (No. 6) 2023.

Commencement

2. This notice commences on 18 December 2023.

Authority and purpose

3. This notice is made under sections 197 and 198 of the *Public Sector Act 2022*. Its purpose is to enable the public service to implement the changes required under the *Administrative Arrangements Order (No. 2) 2023*.

Part A - Establishment and declaration of government entity

4. That part of the department of government listed in Column 1 of the Schedule is established as a government entity and declared to be part of the department listed in Column 2 of the Schedule.

Part B – Government entity amalgamated with, and declared to be part of, a department

5. The government entity established under clause 4 of this notice listed in Column 1 of the Schedule is amalgamated with, and declared to be part of, the department of government listed in Column 3 of the Schedule.

Schedule

Ī		Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
	1	That part of the Department of Environment, Science and Innovation known as Emissions Modelling		Department of Energy and Climate
		That part of the Department of Environment, Science and Innovation responsible for providing corporate and executive services to Emissions Modelling		Department of Energy and Climate

ENDNOTES

- 1. Made by Governor in Council on 21 December 2023.
- 2. Published in the Government Gazette on 21 December 2023.
- 3. Not required to be laid before the Legislative Assembly.
- 4. The administering agency is the Public Sector Commission.

Public Sector Commission Brisbane, 21 December 2023

I, Steven Miles MP, Premier of Queensland under the authority granted to me by section 171 of the Public Sector Act 2022, do hereby appoint Robert Gee as Director-General, Department of Youth Justice from 18 December 2023.

> STEVEN MILES MP PREMIER OF QUEENSLAND

Public Sector Commission Brisbane, 21 December 2023

Her Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council, under the provisions of sections 170 and 175 of the Public Sector Act 2022, has approved the appointment of Michael Kaiser as a Chief Executive, Brisbane, CEO, for a term of five years from the date of Governor in Council approval.

> STEVEN MILES MP PREMIER OF QUEENSLAND

Public Sector Commission Brisbane, 21 December 2023

I, Steven Miles MP, Premier of Queensland under the authority granted to me by section 171 of the Public Sector Act 2022, do hereby appoint Michael Kaiser as Director-General, Department of the Premier and Cabinet for a term of five years from the date of Governor in Council approval.

> STEVEN MILES MP PREMIER OF QUEENSLAND

Public Sector Commission Brisbane, 21 December 2023

Her Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council, under the provisions of sections 170 and 175 of the Public Sector Act 2022, has approved the appointment of Graham Fraine as a Chief Executive, Brisbane, CEO, for a term of five years from the date of Governor in Council approval.

> STEVEN MILES MP PREMIER OF QUEENSLAND

Public Sector Commission Brisbane, 21 December 2023

I, Steven Miles MP, Premier of Queensland under the authority granted to me by section 171 of the Public Sector Act 2022, do hereby appoint Graham Fraine as Director-General, Department of State Development and Infrastructure for a term of five years from the date of Governor in Council approval.

> STEVEN MILES MP PREMIER OF QUEENSLAND

Public Sector Commission Brisbane, 21 December 2023

Her Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council, under the provisions of sections 170 and 175 of the Public Sector Act 2022, has approved the appointment of Michael Walsh as a Chief Executive, Brisbane, CEO, for a term of five years from the date of Gazette notice of appointment.

> STEVEN MILES MP PREMIER OF QUEENSLAND

Public Sector Commission Brisbane, 21 December 2023

I, Steven Miles MP, Premier of Queensland under the authority granted to me by section 171 of the Public Sector Act 2022, do hereby appoint Michael Walsh as Director-General, Queensland Health for a term of five years from the date of Gazette notice of appointment.

> STEVEN MILES MP PREMIER OF QUEENSLAND